
No.: 60

Court of Appeals State of New York

MARC S. KIRSCHNER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE REFCO LITIGATION TRUST,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

---against---

KPMG LLP, GRANT THORNTON LLP, MAYER BROWN LLP, INGRAM MICRO INC., CIM
VENTURES INC., WILLIAM T. PIGOTT, MAYER BROWN INTERNATIONAL LLP,
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, LIBERTY CORNER CAPITAL STRATEGIES, BANC OF
AMERICA SECURITIES, LLC, CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK
SECURITIES, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents,

BECKENHAM TRADING COMPANY, INC., ANDREW KRIEGER, ERNST & YOUNG LLP, TONE
N. GRANT, ROBERT C. TROSTEN, REFCO GROUP HOLDINGS, INC., PHILLIP R. BENNETT,
SANTO C. MAGGIO, EMF FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, DELTA FLYER FUND, LLC, AND ERIC M.
FLANAGAN,

Defendants.

PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

GOLDBERG SEGALLA LLP
Matthew S. Lerner, Esq.
*Attorneys for Proposed Amicus
Curiae DRI -- The Voice of the
Defense Bar.*
8 Southwoods Blvd./Suite 300
Albany, New York 12211
(518) 463-5400

Table of Contents

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	5
Argument	7
I. COURTS SHOULD CONTINUE TO INTERPRET THE ADVERSE INTEREST EXCEPTION NARROWLY PURSUANT TO THIS COURT'S WELL-SETTLED AGENCY JURISPRUDENCE.....	7
II. THE TRUSTEE'S PROPOSED RULE WOULD HAVE A DRAMATIC AND NEGATIVE IMPACT ON LAWYERS AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LAWYER AND CLIENT.....	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT TRANSFORM LAWYERS AND LAW FIRMS INTO PUBLIC GATEKEEPERS.....	20
Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities

Page No.

State Cases

<i>546-552 W. 146th St. LLC v Arfa</i> , 54 AD3d 543 [1st Dept. 2008], <i>leave dismissed in part & denied in part</i> 12 NY3d 840 [2009]	9
<i>Bullmore v Ernst & Young Cayman Islands</i> , 20 Misc3d 667 [Sup Ct, NY County 2008]	9
<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 66 NY2d 782 [1985]	7, 8, 9, 19
<i>Farr v. Newman</i> , 14 NY2d 183 [1964]	7, 8, 9
<i>Henry v. Allen</i> , 151 NY 1 [1896]	7, 8, 9
<i>Marine Midland Bank v Russo Produce Co.</i> , 50 NY2d 31 [1980]	8
<i>People v. Damiano</i> , 87 NY2d 477 [1996]	9

Federal Cases

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 US 164 [1994].....17

Maxwell v. KPMG LLP,
520 F3d 713 [7th Cir. 2009]13

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v Scientific-Atlanta Inc.,
552 US 148 [2008].....16

Other Authority

ABA Press Release
September 30, 2008
http://www.abanet.org/abanet/media/release/news_release.cfm?releaseid=46915

Neil S. Abbott, Robert Radasevich, & Keith J. Shapiro
Old Code, New Code: Views on Bankruptcy From the Bench and Bar: Panel 1: A Deeper Look at Deepening Insolvency
4 DePaul Bus. Comm. L.J. 529 [2006].....14

Alfred P. Carlton, Jr. Letter to Jonathan G. Katz, Apr. 2, 2003
<http://www.abanet.org/buslaw/committees/CL410000pub/comments/20030402000000.pdf>22

Daniel Fisher
Sue the Lawyers!
Forbes Magazine, Dec. 28, 2009
<http://www.forbes.com/forbes/2009/1228/outfront-sarbanes-oxley-bribery-sue-lawyers.html>15, 16

Carol Forsloff
Legal Malpractice Claims Increase in Recession
Digital Journal [May 10, 2009]
<http://www.digitaljournal.com/article/272436>15

Martin A. Frey, Phyllis Hurley Frey, and Sidney K. Swinson <i>An Introduction to Bankruptcy Law</i> 423 [3d ed. 1997]	13
Vincent R. Johnson <i>The Unlawful Conduct Defense in Legal Malpractice</i> 77 UMKC L. Rev. 43 [2008].....	12
Katerina P. Lewinbuk <i>Let's Sue All the Lawyers: The Rise of Claims Against Lawyers for Aiding and Abetting a Client's Breach of Fiduciary Duty</i> 40 Ariz. St. L.J. 135 [2008]	11, 16, 17, 18
Anthony Lin <i>Lawyers' New Nightmare: Bankruptcy Trustee Suits</i> NYLJ, Nov. 26, 2007.....	11, 13, 17
New York City Bar Association Task Force on Lawyer's Role in Corporate Governance Report, Nov. 2006 http://www.abcny.org/pdf/report/CORPORATE_GOVERNANCE06 .pdf	20, 21
Restatement [Second] of Agency §272	8
Rules of Professional Conduct 22 NYCRR 1200.0, Rule 1.2[d]	23
Rules of Professional Conduct 22 NYCRR 1200.0, Rule 1.4[a][2].....	18, 23
Rules of Professional Conduct 22 NYCRR 1200.0, Rule 3.3[a][3][b]	23
Rules of Professional Conduct 22 NYCRR 1200.0, Rule 4.1	23
Rules of Professional Conduct 22 NYCRR 1200.0, Rule 8.4[b]	23

Rules of Professional Conduct
22 NYCRR 1200.0, Rule 8.4[c]23

Stephen J. Shimshak and Susan E. Welber
In New Economy, 'Wagoner' Doctrine Takes On Added Significance
NYLJ, Feb. 19, 2002.....15

Karen Sloan
Legal Malpractice Suits May Surge
www.law.com [Feb. 23, 2009]
<http://www.law.com/jsp/article.jsp?id=1202428510900>12

William H. Volz & Vahe Tazian
*The Role of Attorneys Under Sarbanes-Oxley: The Qualified Legal
Compliance Committee as Facilitator of Corporate Integrity*
43 Am. Bus. L.J. 439 [2006]22

Samuel C. Wasserman
*Can the Trustee Recover? Imputation of Fraud to Bankruptcy Trustees in
Suits Against Third-Party Service Providers*
77 Fordham L. Rev. 365 [2008]13

Ralph K. Winter
*Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers,
Raising the Cost of Capital in America*
42 Duke L.J. 945 [1993].....17

Rachel M. Zahorsky
Clients, Law Firms Get 'Savage' As Legal Malpractice Claims Increase
ABA Journal [Feb. 17, 2009]
[http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/clients_law_firms_get_savage_as_l
egal_malpractice_claims_increase/](http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/clients_law_firms_get_savage_as_legal_malpractice_claims_increase/)15
